

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF NEVADA**

MICHAEL SARGEANT, Individually  
and on behalf of others similarly  
situated.

Appellant,

v.

HENDERSON TAXI,

Respondent.

SUPREME COURT Electronically Filed  
District Court Case No. A2012006 08:03 a.m.  
Sep 29 2016  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, State of Nevada, County of  
Clark, The Honorable Michael P. Villani, District Court Judge**

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

**Holland & Hart LLP**  
Anthony L. Hall, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 5977  
R. Calder Huntington, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 11996  
9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134  
*Attorneys for Respondent Henderson Taxi*

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE .....	i
NRAP RULE 17 ROUTING STATING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
ISSUES ON REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    Minimum Wage History .....	2
II.   The Grievance.....	3
III.  Post Settlement Litigation .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    The Union Properly and Effectively Settled Sargeant’s MWA Claim Prohibiting Certification and Warranting Summary Judgment.....	8
A.    The MWA’s “Waiver” Language Is Prospective and Does not Apply Here .....	8
B.    The MWA Only Prohibits an Individual Employee from Waiving the MWA, not a Union .....	11
C.    The Union Was Sargeant’s Authorized Representative and Had the Power to Settle Claims on his Behalf.....	12
1.    The Union Resolution Is Part of the CBA .....	12
a)    The Resolution Is a Binding Contract Prohibiting Sargeant’s Claim.....	15
b)    The Resolution Acts as an Accord and Satisfaction.....	16
2.    The CBAs Did Not Prohibit the Union’s Action.....	18
a)    The Union and Henderson Were Not Barred from Resolving the Grievance.....	18

3.	Sargeant’s Claims Are Preempted By Federal Labor Law .....	21
a)	The Tier of Minimum Wage to Which Any Individual Driver Is Entitled Is Dependent on Interpretation of the CBAs .....	22
b)	Determining a Driver’s Hours of Work Requires Interpretation of the CBA .....	24
D.	No Nevada Law, Doctrine, or Policy Limits MWA Settlements, and Sargeant’s Claim Was Settled, Future Rights Were Not Waived.....	25
1.	The FLSA’s Limitations on Settlement Do Not Apply .....	25
a)	The MWA’s Language Does Not Compel a Different Result .....	26
b)	Sargeant’s Citations to Other State Law Is Irrelevant Here .....	28
2.	Nevada Law Should Follow <i>Chindarah</i> and its Progeny .....	31
E.	The Acknowledgements Were Not Settlements or Waivers, Nor Are They Improper.....	35
1.	The Acknowledgements are Just Acknowledgments .....	35
2.	The District Court Properly Denied an Award of Sanctions Against Henderson for Obtaining Acknowledgements.....	35
a)	Communications With Putative Parties Were Not Limited.....	36
b)	Defendant’s Conduct Was Not Wrongful .....	37
II.	The District Court Properly Denied Class Certification .....	45
A.	Sargeant Fails to Adequately Address the Relevant Standard.....	47
B.	No Class Should Be Certified for a Settled Claim.....	48
C.	Sargeant Has Not Shown Commonality Sufficient to Warrant Overturning the District Court .....	49
1.	The Acknowledgements Demonstrate the Putative Class Lacks Commonality .....	50
2.	The Union-Negotiated Letters Do Not Show Commonality.....	50
3.	Resolution of the Claim Would Require Individualized Analysis.....	51

a)	Off-the-Clock Claims Require Individualized Analysis .....	51
b)	Which Wage Tier Applies to Each Driver Requires Individual Analysis.....	53
(1)	Applicable Coverage Depends on Actual Number Dependents .....	53
(2)	A Driver’s Amount of Income Requires Individualized Inquiry .....	55
4.	Generic Legal Questions Are Not “Common” Legal Questions.....	56
III.	Judicial Reassignment Is Not Warranted .....	56
IV.	Conclusion .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	18, 28
<i>Adair v. City of Kirkland</i> , 16 F. App'x 644 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Adkins v. Mireles</i> , 526 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Advanced Countertop Design, Inc. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 115 Nev. 268, 984 P.2d 756 (1999).....	17
<i>Aguilar v. Zep Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-00563-WHO, 2014 WL 1900460 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2014) .....	32
<i>Aleman v. AirTouch Cellular</i> , 146 Cal. Rptr. 3d 849 (Ct. App. 2012) .....	31
<i>Allen v. City of Lawrence</i> , 61 N.E.2d 133 (Mass. 1945).....	30
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	23
<i>Anderson v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 41 N.E.2d 956 (Ill. 1942) .....	30
<i>Atchley v. Heritage Cable Vision Assoc.</i> , 101 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Austen v. Catterton Partners V, LP</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 559 (D. Conn. 2011).....	38
<i>Basco v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 592 (E.D. La. 2002).....	52

<i>Bayshore Ford Truck v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 99-741(JLL), 2009 WL 3817930 (D.N.J. 2009), <i>rev'd in part</i> <i>on other grounds</i> 540 F. App'x 113 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>Belt v. Emcare Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....	38, 41
<i>Boucher v. Shaw</i> , 124 Nev. 1164, 196 P.3d 959 (2008).....	27
<i>Boucher v. Shaw</i> , 572 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	26, 29, 31
<i>Bublitz v. E.I. duPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 545 (S.D. Iowa 2000).....	39
<i>Burrell v. Crown Cent. Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 239 (E.D. Tex. 1997) .....	39
<i>Chindarah v. Pick Up Stix, Inc.</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 175 (Ct. App. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Kiewit-Murdock Inv. Corp.</i> , 815 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	37
<i>Clark Cty. Sports Enter., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 96 Nev. 167, 606 P.2d 171 (1980).....	19, 20
<i>Clark v. Columbia/HCA Information Services, Inc.</i> , 25 P.3d 215 (2001).....	31
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	46, 54, 55
<i>Cox Nuclear Med. v. Gold Cup Coffee Servs., Inc.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 696 (S.D. Ala. 2003) .....	39
<i>D.A. Shulte, Inc. v. Gangi</i> , 328 U.S. 108 (1946).....	26, 28, 31



<i>Doe 1 v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 13-14356, 2014 WL 3809419 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 1, 2014) .....	44
<i>Edelstein v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 128 Nev., Adv. Op. 48, 286 P.3d 249 (2012) .....	48
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>Garcia v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Gelb v. Air Con Refrigeration &amp; Heating</i> , 826 N.E.2d 391 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005) .....	24
<i>General Tele. Co of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	46, 49
<i>Greene v. Executive Coach &amp; Carriage</i> , 591 F. App’x 550 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	36, 40, 45
<i>Hall v. Live Nation Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....	19
<i>Hammond v. Junction City</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Kan. 2001).....	39
<i>Hawthorne v. Italian Fashion By Suzie, Inc.</i> , B254211, 2015 WL 3955498 (Cal. Ct. App. June 29, 2015) .....	32
<i>In re Baycol Prods.</i> , No. MDL 1431MJD/JGL, 2004 WL 1058105 (D. Minn. 2004).....	39
<i>In re Wal-Mart Wage &amp; Hour Litig.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-00225-PMP-PAL, 2008 WL 3179315 (D. Nev. June 20, 2008) .....	52
<i>Int’l Union v. ZF Boge Elastmetall LLC</i> , 649 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	13

<i>Jones v. Jeld-Wen, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 554 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	38
<i>Kenny v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	46
<i>Kerce v. W. Telemarketing Grp.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (S.D. Ga. 2008) .....	43
<i>Keystone Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2002).....	43
<i>Kleiner v. First Nat’l Bank of Atlanta</i> , 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir.1985) .....	40, 42
<i>Kline v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , No. C 09-00742 SI, 2010 WL 1461626 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2010) .....	32
<i>Krechman v. Cty. of Riverside</i> , 723 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	56
<i>Kucera v. City of Wheeling</i> , 215 S.E.2d 216 (W.V. 1975) .....	30
<i>Lewis v. Giordano’s Enters., Inc.</i> , 921 N.E.2d 740 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009) .....	29
<i>Longcrier v. HL-A Co.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (S.D. Ala. 2008) .....	43, 45
<i>Lucas v. Bell Trans</i> , No. 2:08-cv-01792-RCJ-RJ, 2009 WL 2424557 (D. Nev. June 24, 2009) .....	2, 3
<i>M&amp;G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....	19
<i>MacKenzie Ins. Agencies, Inc. v. Nat’l Ins. Ass’n</i> , 110 Nev. 503, 874 P.2d 758 (1994).....	19
<i>Mahon v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 808 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	14

<i>Malcolm v. Yakima County Consolidated School District No. 90</i> , 159 P.2d 394 (Wash. 1945) .....	30
<i>Martin v. Lake Cty. Sewer Co., Inc.</i> , 269 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 121 Nev. 668, 119 P.3d 1254 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>McKeown v. Kinney Shoe Corp.</i> , 820 P.2d 1068 (Alaska 1991) .....	28, 29
<i>McLaughlin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 295 (D. Mass. 2004).....	39
<i>Morris DeLee Family Tr. v. Cost Reduction Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 101 Nev. 484, 705 P.2d 161 (1985).....	17
<i>Nordstrom Comm’n Cases</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 3d 27, 38 (Ct. App. 2010) .....	25
<i>O’Connor v. United States</i> , 308 F.3d 1233 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981).....	5
<i>Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass’n v. Aubry</i> , 918 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Parks v. Eastwood Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	37, 39
<i>Pederson v. First Nat’l Bank of Nev.</i> , 93 Nev. 388, 566 P.2d 90 (1977).....	17
<i>Principal Invs. v. Harrison</i> , 132 Nev., Adv. Op. 2, 366 P.3d 688 (2016).....	19, 20
<i>Pryor v. Aerotek Sci. LLC</i> , 278 F.R.D. 516 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	52, 54

<i>Ralph Oldsmobile, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 4567(AGS), 2001 WL 1035132 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	43
<i>Ramos v. Tacoma Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. C06-5241 FDB, 2007 WL 2193746 (W.D. Wash. July 27, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 304 F. App'x 564 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Rehberg v. Flowers Baking Co. of Jamestown</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00596-MOS-DSC, 2016 WL 626565 (Feb. 16, 2016).....	30
<i>Sanchez v. Martha Green's Doughlectibles, Inc.</i> , D069677, 2016 WL 3099405 (Cal. Ct. App. May 26, 2016).....	32
<i>Shane v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 1057 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp.</i> , 121 Nev. 837, 124 P.3d 530 (2005).....	1, 46, 49, 50
<i>Silver Dollar Club v. Cosgriff Neon Co.</i> , 80 Nev. 108, 389 P.2d 923 (1964).....	19
<i>Sobel v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 525 (D. Nev. 2013) .....	46
<i>Soto v. Castlerock Farming &amp; Transp., Inc.</i> , No 1:090-cv-00701-AWI-JLT, 2013 WL 6844398 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2013) .....	38
<i>St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 320 NLRB 42 (1995) .....	13, 14, 20
<i>State ex rel. Rothrum v. Darby</i> , 137 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. 1940) .....	30
<i>Stiles v. Chem. &amp; Prod. Workers' Union, Local No. 30, AFL-CIO</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.N.H. 2009).....	13
<i>Stiller v. Costco</i> , 298 F.R.D. 611 (S.D. Cal. 2014) .....	54

<i>Talamantes v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-04062-WHO, 2014 WL 4145405 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2014) .....	41
<i>Taylor v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 787 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Terry v. Sapphire Gentlemen’s Club</i> , 130 Nev., Adv. Op. 87, 336 P.3d 951 (2014) .....	30
<i>Thomas v. Nevada Yellow Cab Corp.</i> , 130 Nev., Adv. Op. 52, 327 P.3d 518 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trs. of Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters Union Local 525 Health &amp; Welfare Tr. Plan v. Developers Sur. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 120 Nev. 56, 84 P.3d 59 (2004) .....	27
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enter. Wheel &amp; Carriage Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960) .....	20
<i>Urtubua v. B.A. Victory Corp.</i> 857 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	42
<i>Vadino v. A. Valey Eng’rs</i> , 903 F.2d 253 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	21, 23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walden v. Backus</i> , 81 Nev. 634, 408 P.2d 712 (1965) .....	16
<i>Watkins v. Wachovia Corp.</i> , 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 409 (Ct. App. 2009) .....	32
<i>Weight Watchers of Phila., Inc. v. Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	38
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 724, 121 P.3d 1026 (2005) .....	1
<i>Wu v. Pearson Educ. Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2314778 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	38

<i>Yokoyama v. Midland National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	54
---	----

**RULES AND STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 61 .....	55
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 158(a) .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 159(a) .....	12
Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
FRCP 23 .....	10, 39
FRCP 23(a) .....	46
FRCP 23(a)(2).....	49
FRCP 23(b)(3).....	47, 55
FRCP 23(e) .....	37
<i>Id.</i> Rule 23.....	46
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/2 (2004) .....	29
NRCP 23(a).....	7, 47
NRCP 23(a)(2) .....	49
NRS 48.105 .....	44
NRS 607.170.....	27
NRS 608 .....	27
NRS 608.018.....	26

NRS 608.018(3)(j) .....	2
NRS 608.0115 .....	30
NRS 608.250 .....	2
NRS 608.250(2) .....	2
NRS 608.250(2)(e).....	2
NRS 616A .....	10
NRS Chapter 608 .....	29
Rule 23 .....	47

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Comm’n on Ethics & Prof’l Responsibility, Formal Op. 07-445 (2007).....	36, 37
Indiana Wage Payment Act .....	24
IRS Pub. 531 .....	55
Labor Management Relations Act .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.12, at 249 .....	39
National Labor Relations Act .....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act Section 8 .....	13
National Labor Relations Act Section 8(d).....	13
National Labor Relations Act Section 9 .....	13
National Labor Relations Act Section 159(a).....	12
National Labor Relations Board Case # 31-RC-5197 .....	12
Nevada Constitution, Article 15, Section 16 .....	<i>passim</i>
